Rose's Family

Children: Antonio Black Lance ~ Debonair Wright Jody Brave, II ~ Angel Brave Daleria 'Alyssa' Brave

Grandchildren: April Wright ~ Amira Marshall

Brothers

Sisters

Larry Black Lance, Jr. Alex Black Lance, Sr. Eric Black Lance, Sr. Rhonda Black Lance Lisa Black Lance Mardy Fisher Melissa Fisher

Preceded by Parents:

Marcella Ann (Kills Plenty) and Larry Louis Black Lance, Sr.

> Grieve not... Nor speak of me With tears... But laugh And talk of me As though I were Beside you. I love you so... 'twas Heaven Here with you.

In Celebration Of



Rose

July 5, 1972 ~ October 18, 2020

In Celebration Of Life

To My Loved Ones

No reason for sorrow, no reason to cry. Look toward tomorrow and I'll tell you why my memories of you and yours of me are filled with love and laughter forever. You'll see no reason to worry, nor question God as to why you have lost me. No reason to say good-bye.

It's time for my journey home, a beautiful and peaceful trip that I must make alone. So just be strong and keep a smile, we'll only be apart for a little while. The love I've known is a very special part, the love I've shown came straight from the heart.

I leave you now to go on my way to a wonderful place where we'll be together someday. No reason at all as you can see. I'm with my Lord. He'll take care of me.

Rose Ann Black Lance

Services:

Community Hall in Soldier Creek, SD

Wake: Monday ~ October 26, 2020 Funeral: Tuesday ~ October 27, 2020 @ 2pm Burial: Grace Chapel Cemetery in Soldier Creek, SD

Officiant:

The Rev. Dr. Lauren R. Stanley

Pallbearers:

Alex Black Lance, Sr. Larry Black Lance, Jr. Eric Black Lance, Sr. Gunnar Stead Cody Black Lance Buddy Black Lance Eric Black Lance, Jr. Marcel Black Lance

Honorary Bearers:

Michelle Allen & Family KeithWaln Betty Woel Myron Fast Dog Elder & Sister McGraw Francis 'Ann' Kincaid Randy & Cam Vandahoek Michelle Larvie Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints All Nieces, Nephews, Grandchildren, Family and Friends



Arrangements By Holmes Funeral Home ~ Valentine, NE www.HolmesFH.com